

**BEFORE THE ENVIRONMENTAL APPEALS BOARD
UNITED STATES ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY
WASHINGTON, D.C.**

In Re:)
)
)
Springfield Water and Sewer Commission,)
Springfield Regional Wastewater Treatment)
Facility)
)
Reissuance of NPDES Permit No.)
MA0101613)
)

**PETITION FOR REVIEW OF THE
SPRINGFIELD WATER AND SEWER COMMISSION'S NPDES PERMIT**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
I. INTRODUCTION	1
II. PERMIT CONDITIONS FOR REVIEW	1
III. FACTUAL AND STATUTORY BACKGROUND	2
A. The Treatment Facility and Combined Sewer System	2
B. History of the Long Island Sound Total Maximum Daily Load (the “LIS TMDL”)	3
C. Draft Permits and Commission Comments.....	4
D. Issuance of Final Permit.....	4
IV. THRESHOLD PROCEDURAL REQUIREMENTS	4
V. STANDARD OF REVIEW	5
VI. ARGUMENT	6
A. EPA clearly erred by imposing a total nitrogen limit based on a “new approach” that bears no rational relation to the WLA established in the LIS TMDL (Part I.A.1, at p. 4).	6
1. EPA failed to provide notice and an opportunity to review and comment on its “new approach” and the resulting total nitrogen limit.	7
2. EPA’s basis for imposing an annual average total nitrogen limit of 2,974 lbs/day using a target concentration of 5 mg/L is arbitrary and clearly erroneous.	10
a. EPA arbitrarily assigned total nitrogen concentration targets to the SRWTF and other facilities.	11
b. EPA clearly erred in assuming that the SRWTF could meet the new total nitrogen limit without substantial investment by the Commission.	12
3. EPA clearly erred in removing allowances for increased total nitrogen loadings for future activities.	14
4. EPA clearly erred by violating applicable regulatory procedures for establishing WQBELs for total nitrogen.....	16
5. EPA clearly erred by failing to provide sufficient time for SRWTF to meet the new total nitrogen limit, if upheld.....	21

6.	EPA clearly erred in imposing a nitrogen optimization requirement that is impermissibly vague and unnecessary in conjunction with the new total nitrogen limit (Part I.H.1.a at p. 22).	22
B.	EPA clearly erred by including satellite communities as co-permittees in the Final Permit (Parts I.C-E, pp. 1, 16-19).	23
C.	EPA clearly erred in its characterization of, and imposition of requirements relating to, secondary bypasses (Part I.A.1, fn.3, p.5).	24
1.	EPA clearly erred by characterizing a bypass of secondary treatment as non-compliance (Part I.A.1, fn.3, p.5).	24
2.	EPA clearly erred by requiring metered readings of the flow volume in the secondary bypass (Part I.A.1, fn.3, p.5).	25
3.	EPA clearly erred in failing to provide a compliance schedule to implement the requirement to utilize samples of comingled flow to determine compliance (Part I.A.1, fn.3, p.5).	26
D.	EPA clearly erred by reclassifying Outfall 042 as a CSO rather than a plant emergency bypass (Parts B.1, B.4, H.4, at pp. 1, 10, 15, 23-24).	26
1.	Outfall 042 was designed and has been continuously operated as a plant emergency bypass, which provides treatment and does not meet the definition of a CSO.	27
2.	Until now, EPA has continuously permitted Outfall 042 as a plant emergency bypass.	29
3.	If Outfall 042 remains a CSO, the Commission should be allowed sufficient time to provide appropriate treatment (Part I.B.2, p. 12).	30
E.	EPA clearly erred in establishing overly broad and unduly burdensome public notification plan requirements (Part I.B.3.g, pp. 13-14).	30
1.	EPA clearly erred in failing to afford sufficient time for the Commission to develop and implement a meaningful public notification plan (Part I.B.3.g.1, 6, pp. 13-14).	31
2.	EPA clearly erred in requiring initial notification within two hours (Part I.B.3.g.2, p. 14).	32
3.	EPA clearly erred in requiring supplemental notification within twenty-four hours (Part I.B.3.g.3, p. 14).	33
4.	EPA clearly erred in requiring the specific location of each discharge (Part I.B.3.g.2-3, p. 14).	34
F.	EPA clearly erred by including a prohibition of septage to the combined collection system during wet weather (Part I.B.3.c, p. 12).	35
G.	EPA clearly erred by imposing overly broad NMC requirements beyond the scope of the CSO Policy (Part I.B.3.e, p. 13).	36

H.	EPA clearly erred by failing to remove the permit references to “dry weather” (Part I.A.1.e, p. 9; I.B.3.d, p. 13; I.H.3.a, p. 24).	37
I.	EPA clearly erred by failing to clarify the vague operation and maintenance requirements (Part I.D, pp. 16–18).	38
J.	EPA clearly erred in failing to afford sufficient time to complete collection system mapping (Part I.D.4, p. 17).	39
K.	EPA clearly erred in failing to afford sufficient time to complete an operation and maintenance plan (Part I.D.5.a–b, pp. 17–18).....	40
L.	EPA clearly erred in failing to afford sufficient time for the permittee to comply with the pretreatment requirements (Part I.G.1, p. 21).	41
M.	EPA clearly erred in failing to provide an 18-month schedule for compliance with the new E. coli limits (Part I.A1, fn.7, at p. 6; Part I.H.2.a, p. 23).	42
N.	EPA clearly erred by failing to provide any opportunity for comment on the new phosphorus monitoring requirements (Part I.A.1, p. 3; Part I.A.1, fn.9, p. 7; Part I.H.3, p. 23).	43
VII.	CONCLUSION.....	43
	REQUEST FOR ORAL ARGUMENT	44
	STATEMENT OF COMPLIANCE WITH THE WORD/PAGE LIMITATION	45
	TABLE OF EXHIBITS	46
	CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	47

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

Cases

In re Ash Grove Cement Co.,
7 E.A.D. 387 (EAB 1997).....5

In re City of Moscow,
10 E.A.D. 135 (EAB 2001).....6

General Electric Company v. United States Environmental Protection Agency,
53 F.3d 1324 (D.C. Cir. 1995).....22

In re Gov't of D.C. Mun. Separate Storm Sewer Sys.,
10 E.A.D. 323 (EAB 2002).....6

In re NE Hub Partners, LP,
7 E.A.D. 561 (EAB 1998).....6

In re Steel Dynamics, Inc.
8 E.A.D. 165 (EAB 2000).....5

In re Teck Cominco Ala Inc., Red Dog Mine,
11 E.A.D. 457 (EAB 2004).....6

In re: Town of Ashland Wastewater Treatment Facility,
NPDES Appeal No. 00-15, slip.op. 7-8, 10-12, 14, 16, 27

Statutes

U.S.C. § 1311(b)(1)(C)20

33 U.S.C. § 1311(a)23

33 U.S.C. § 1313(d), (e).....3

33 U.S.C. § 1342(a)(1).....23

33 U.S.C. § 1362(5)23

33 U.S.C. § 1362(14)23

Regulations

40 C.F.R. part 124.....4

40 C.F.R. § 122.223

40 C.F.R. § 122.21(b)	23
40 C.F.R. § 122.38(a)(2)(i)	32
40 C.F.R. § 122.38(a)(2)(B).....	34
40 C.F.R. § 122.41(j)(1).....	26
40 C.F.R. § 122.41(m)	27-28
40 C.F.R. § 122.44(d)(1)(ii).....	17
40 C.F.R. § 122.44(d)(1)(vii)(A)	18-19
40 C.F.R. §122.44(d)(1)(vii)(B)	3, 18-20
40 C.F.R. § 122.47(a)(1).....	42
40 C.F.R. § 124.10	7-8, 10, 43
40 C.F.R. § 124.13	5, 7-8, 10-12, 14, 16, 27
40 C.F.R. § 124.19	8
40 C.F.R. § 124.19(a).....	1
40 C.F.R. § 124.19(a)(2).....	5
40 C.F.R. § 124.19(a)(3).....	5
40 C.F.R. § 124.19(a)(4)(i)	5
40 C.F.R. § 124.19(a)(4)(ii)	5, 7-8, 10-12, 14, 16, 27
40 C.F.R. § 124.19(d)(1)(iv) & (d)(3), I.....	45
40 C.F.R. § 124.56	18
40 C.F.R. § 130.7	3
Federal Register Notices	
59 Fed. Reg. 18688, 18691 (April 19, 1994)	30
83 Fed. Reg. 712,725 (January 8, 2018).....	33
85 Fed. Reg. 51650, 51651 (August 21, 2020).....	8

EPA Guidance

Combined Sewer Overflows Guidance for Nine Minimum Controls, EPA 832-B-95-003 (May 1995)37

U.S. EPA NPDES Permit Writers’ Manual, EPA-833-K-10-001 (September 2010) 16-18
